RESOLUTION NO. 2025-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA MESA
ACCEPTING THE LOW BIDDER FOR BID 25-16 AND AWARDING A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE 2025 SLURRY PROJECT TO
AMERICAN ASPHALT SOUTH, INC.

WHEREAS, the City of La Mesa continues to improve high quality municipal services
and enhance recreation and quality of life opportunities;

WHEREAS, the City advertised a notice inviting bids on March 29, 2025;
WHEREAS, the City received three bids on the bid opening date of May 2, 2025;

WHEREAS, based on the base bid and alternative bid, the low bidder, American Asphalt
South, Inc. was found to be a responsive and responsible bidder;

WHEREAS, recognizing the importance of performing preventative maintenance
regularly on roads within the City of La Mesa and the long-term financial benefits of Slurry Seal,
it is essential to secure additional funding to ensure the longevity and quality of La Mesa’s
roads;

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2008-2791 established a residential traffic impact mitigation
fee program for the City of La Mesa in compliance with the requirements of SANDAG
Commission Ordinance 04-01, the TransNet Extension Ordinance and Expenditure Plan and
the Regional Transportation Congestion Improvement Program (RTCIP) Impact Fee Nexus
Study;

WHEREAS, any revenue collected by the City of La Mesa through the residential traffic
impact mitigation fee program must be used on the Regional Arterial System to construct
transportation improvements; and

WHEREAS, Streets Maintenance Operating Budget, Road Maintenance & Rehabilitation
(SB1) CIP, TransNet CIP, General Funds, and RTCIP funds are available for this project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the
City of La Mesa, California, that:

American Asphalt South, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and
responsible bid with a base bid in the amount of $2,355,359.13, alternate bid in the amount of
$303,023.90, and with a total bid in the amount of $2,658,383.03 for Bid 25-16, 2025 Slurry
Project. Said bid is on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is hereby authorized to accept and
execute a contract with American Asphalt South, Inc. to perform the work at the prices set forth
in said base plus alternate bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Public Works is authorized to approve
the substitution of subcontractors.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that $500,000 in unappropriated General Fund Reserves
and $528,000 in RTCIP funds shall be allocated to the Capital Improvement Program for the
2025 Slurry Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a Regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
La Mesa, California, held the 27" day of May 2025, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK
I, MEGAN WIEGELMAN, City Clerk of the City of La Mesa, California, do hereby certify

the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2025-___, duly passed and adopted
by the City Council of said City on the date and by the vote therein recited.

MEGAN WIEGELMAN, CMC, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)



