
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025- 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA MESA 
AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH AMERICAN 
ASPHALT SOUTH, INC. FOR BID 25-16, 2025 SLURRY SEAL PROJECT 
(CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT NO. 8305) 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of La Mesa has a strategic goal to invest in infrastructure to serve the 
needs of the community; 
 

WHEREAS, the 2025 Slurry Seal Project is a crucial recurring project that maintains the 
quality of La Mesa’s road infrastructure and elongates the life of streets in a financially responsible 
manner; 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 2, 2025, a contract was awarded to American Asphalt South, Inc. to 
provide construction services for the 2025 Slurry Seal Project; 
 
 WHEREAS, rainy weather caused unforeseen roadway damage prior to construction, 
necessitating a change order; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Administrative Instruction F-13 requires approval by the City Council for 
Public Works construction change orders over $25,000. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the 
City of La Mesa, California, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and instructed to execute for and 
on behalf of said City, Contract Change Order No. 1 for additional construction services between 
the City of La Mesa and American Asphalt South, Inc., for an amount of $116,479.30 for Capital 
Improvement Project No. 8305, 2025 Slurry Seal Project.  
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED at a Regular meeting of the City Council of the City of La Mesa, 
California, held the 22nd day of July 2025, by the following vote, to wit: 
 

AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  

 
  



 

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK 
 
 I, MEGAN WIEGELMAN, City Clerk of the City of La Mesa, California, do hereby certify 
the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2025-___, duly passed and adopted 
by the City Council of said City on the date and by the vote therein recited. 
 
 
 
 

MEGAN WIEGELMAN, CMC, City Clerk 
 
(SEAL OF CITY) 


